

No. 13-204

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

JAMES E. DZURENDA,
CONNECTICUT COMMISSIONER OF CORRECTION
PETITIONER

v.

ODILIO GONZALEZ AND JOURDAN HUERTAS

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATE OF
MICHIGAN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
State of Michigan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented..... i
Table of Contents ii
Table of Authorities iii
Interest of *Amicus Curiae*..... 1
Introduction 2
Argument 3
I. Because of friction between this Court’s analyses in *Gerstein* and *Lafler*, the lower courts are divided on the issue about whether a bond hearing is a critical stage. 3
 A. The analysis in *Gerstein* is in tension with this Court’s analysis in *Lafler*..... 3
 B. The lower courts are divided on the question whether a bond hearing is a critical stage. 8
 C. The right answer is that a bond hearing is not a critical stage..... 10
II. The obligation to provide counsel at the first arraignment would change current practice in many states. 12
Conclusion 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	5
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970)	3, 9
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	12
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	11
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	4
<i>Fenner v. State</i> , 381 Md. 1; 846 A.2d 1020 (2004).....	8
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	passim
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	5
<i>Gonzalez v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 308 Conn. 463; 68 A.3d 624 (2013)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961)	5
<i>Higazy v. Templeton</i> , 505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Huertas v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 308 Conn. 516; 64 A.3d 766 (2013)	6, 7, 8
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. State of New York</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 8; 904 N.Y.S.2d 296 (2010)	9

<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	passim
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	5
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967)	4, 11
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	5
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	4
<i>Padgett v. State</i> , 590 P.2d 432 (Alaska 1979).....	8
<i>People v. Collins</i> , 298 Mich. App. 458; 828 N.W.2d 392 (2012) ...	8, 9
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	passim
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	11
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 480 (1984)	11
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	5
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963)	5

Other Authorities

3 LaFave, Israel, King & Orr, Criminal Procedure, § 11.2(b) (3d ed. 2012– 13 supplement)	6, 8, 12
--	----------

Rules

Mich. Ct. Rule 6.005	7
Mich. Ct. Rule 6.005(c)	10
Mich. Ct. Rule 6.106	7
Rule 37.1	1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend IV	7
U.S. Const. amend VI	passim
